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qupearance

ote: The function of GPRS or 3/4G(implemented with build-in SIM card slot) depends on the model of the device.
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Hik-connect account
Note: Remove the rear cover, and some of the components and interfaces are on the rear panel.

M Installation
1. Loosen the screw on the rear cover. Slide down the rear cover and remove it from the
control panel.
2. Insert a SIM card into the SIM card slot.
3. Connect the battery to the control panel.

4. Connect the power adapter to the control panel and a power outlet. The power indicator

turns green about 30s later, which means that the device is powered on.
Note: The condition of no SIM card, no battery, AC power off, or network disconnected, will cause Control Panel Fault

5. Connect the Ethernet cable to an internet outlet. While the device is added to a Hik-Connect

account, the link indicator turns green.
6. Secure the rear cover in the installation position with the supplied screws. Attach the

control panel on the rear cover, and tighten the rear cover screw to complete the installation.

<X side Opening
If you need to route the cable though the botton of the panel, remove the sheet of the side
opening.
X TAMPER Screw
It is compulsory to secure the TAMPER screw.

Set Up
Set up via APP

1. Log into the App Store or Google Play and input Hik-Connect to search and install the
mobile client.

2. Log into the APP with Hi-Connect account.

3. Tap Add Device. Scan the device QR code on the rear panel(on the lable).

4. Tap Connect to a Network. Select Wireless Connection (AP) as the connection mode.
5. Push the AP/STA mode switch to the AP position, tab Confirm.

6. Tap Connect to Wi-Fi on the promt-up window. Select and connect to a stable Wi-Fi, and
click Next.

7. Create a password to activate the device.

8. Push the AP/STA mode switch to the STA position.

Note: You need to enter the Verification Code (on the device lable which is pasted on the rear panel) before
activation if you add the device by entering the device serial No.(SN).

Set up via Web Client

Log Into the Web Client
@ Default IP Address when using mobile broswer in the AP mode:192.168.8.1. The device must be in the AP mode.
@ Default IP Address when connectiing the network cable with computer directly :192.0.0.64

Input the device IP address in the address bar of the web browser. Create a password to
activate the device and log into the web client.
Add a Camera for the Zone

1. Click System-Network Camera, and you can add two cameras for the control panel.

2. Click Wireless Device-Zone, select a zone, click the Settings icon, and select a camera to link

with the zone.
You can also link a camera with the zone via APP, refer to the Wireless Security Control Panel
User Manual for details.
Configure Video-Push
You can view the alarm video via APP and email. For detailed settings, refer to Security
Control Panel User Manual.
Set up via 4200 Client
1. Download and install the iVMS-4200 client.
Note: Get the client software from the official website:www.hikvision.com.
2. Enter Device Management page, select the device in the Online Device List, click Edit
Network Settings, change the port as 80, and click Add to Client.
Note: You should activate the device for the first usage.
For multi-language switch , refer to Security Control Panel User Manual (scan the QR code) for details.

A Function Button Operation
Note: Add card or keyfob via the web client before adding peripheral device for clearing tampering alarm
Add Peripheral Device
While the control panel is not in the configuration mode, press the function button on the

side of the control panel once and trigger a peripheral device.
Note: Keyfobs cannot be added by function button operation.

Check RF Signal
While the control panel is not in the configuration mode, double press the function button,
and you can check the RF signal strength on the peripheral device .

ecificatio
Alarm Input 32
Wireless Device A}Iarm Output 32
C N Siren 2
Keyfob 8
Partition 1
Interaction Audio Output 1, 1.5W
RF Frequency 868MHz
RF RF i 2GFSK
RF Distance 800m (Open Area)
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RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS
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Product Information

COPYRIGHT ©2018 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Any and all information, including, among others, wordings, pictures, graphs are
the properties of Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. or its subsidiaries
(hereinafter referred to be “Hikvision”). This user manual (hereinafter referred to
be “the Manual”) cannot be reproduced, changed, translated, or distributed,
partially or wholly, by any means, without the prior written permission of Hikvision.
Unless otherwise stipulated, Hikvision does not make any warranties, guarantees or
representations, express or implied, regarding to the Manual.

About this Manual

This Manual is applicable to the Axiom Security Control Panel Kit.

The Manual includes instructions for using and managing the product. Pictures, charts,
images and all other information hereinafter are for description and explanation only.
The information contained in the Manual is subject to change, without notice, due to
firmware updates or other reasons. Please find the latest version in the company
website (http://overseas.hikvision.com/en/).

Please use this user manual under the guidance of professionals.

HIKVISION Trademarks Acknowledgement and other Hikvision’s trademarks and
logos are the properties of Hikvision in various jurisdictions. Other trademarks and
logos mentioned below are the properties of their respective owners.

This product and - if applicable - the supplied accessories too are marked with
"CE" and comply therefore with the applicable harmonized European standards

c € listed under the RE Directive 2014/53/EU, the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU, the
LVD Directive 2014/35/EU, the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

2012/19/EU (WEEE directive): Products marked with this symbol cannot be
disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in the European Union. For proper
recycling, return this product to your local supplier upon the purchase of
equivalent new equipment, or dispose of it at designated collection points. For
more information see: www.recyclethis.info

2006/66/EC (battery directive): This product contains a battery that cannot be
disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in the European Union. See the
product documentation for specific battery information. The battery is marked
with this symbol, which may include lettering to indicate cadmium (Cd), lead
(Pb), or mercury (Hg). For proper recycling, return the battery to your supplier
or to a designated collection point. For more information see:www.recycle-
this.info

Supports report push-notification to ARC & Cloud, text

Cellular Network |GPRS, 3/4G notification via SMS, and audio notification via phone call

Standard 802.11b/g/n
Wi-Fi Encryption Supported
Channel 2.4G
& Applicati iVMS-4200, and mobile APP
Protocol Protocol SIA - Contact ID
User User 13 (1 Installer, 1 Administrator, and 11 General User)
Power 5VDC, 10W
C: ion (without HDD) _|<5.6W
Operation Te —10°C to 55°C
Others Operation Humidity 10%to 90%
Shell Material PC+ABS

Dimension(WxHxD)

155 x155x35mm

Recommended Power Adaper
Manufactory: Shenzhen HONOR Electronic Co., Ltd

Model: ADS-

12B-06 05010E

Input rating: 100-240V~50/60Hz Max. 0.3A
Output rating: 5V 2.0A ©—C—&

HIKVISION

Control Panel x 1

Battery x 1

Power Adapter x 1

Screw x 4

Quick Start Guide x1




ITALIANO

Riferimenti agli schemi

Aspetto
Nota: La disponibilita della funzione GPRS o 3/4G (implementata nello slot della scheda SIM
incorporato) dipende dal modello del dispositivo.

FRANCAIS PORTUGUES

Références du schéma

PYCCKUM

NMosiCHEHUA K PUCYHKaM

ESPANOL

Referencias del diagrama

Referéncias do diagr

BHeLWHN BUA,
Mpumeuatme: Hanuume GyHKumm GPRS uam 3/4G (npu BCTPOEHHOM cnoTe ana SIM-KapTbi)
3aBMCUT OT MOAEAY YCTPOIACTBa.

Apariencia
Nota: La funcién GPRS o 3/4G (implementada con ranura para tarjeta SIM) depende del
modelo del dispositivo.

Aparéncia
Observaco: A funcdo GPRS ou 3/4G (implementada com a entrada para cartdo SIM embutida)
depende do modelo do dispositivo.

Apparence
Remarque : la fonction GPRS ou 3/4G (activée via la fente pour carte SIM intégrée) dépend du
modéle d‘appareil.

Allumer

(@ Alimentation ) ) Sr‘mer/ ® Armé (©) Logement de carte SIM (@ Alimentagéo Ativagao Armar/ ® Armado (®) Entrada para cartdo SIM (@) Alimentazione Accensione (@ Inserimento/ @ Inserito (® slot della scheda SIM (@ Alimentacion _ Encendido @) Armar/ @ Armado (® Ranura de la tarjeta SIM (@) Nuranwe Binmoderme @ va @ T Ha oxpany (8) Mesao 4na SIM-Kaprbi
secteur O Mise hors tension ésarmer Q) Désarmé @ Ressort anti-sabotage CcA O Desativagio desarmar Q) Desarmado & Mola antiviolagso cA O spegnimento Disinserimento ) Disinserito (D Molla antimanomissione cA O Apagado desarmar Q) Desarmado () Resorte de sabotaje nepe o:wpwma el O Crato c oxparb @ llpyuna npotusossnommol
c ‘ PN . - y i Fallo del CpaGorana
@ Panne Panne dusysteme (= oo ) Alarme déclenchée Bouton de réinitialisation (5 ¢y, Falhanosistema (g, o » Um alarme ocorreu  (g) Botao Redefinir Guasto di sistema y Qecomrenzadi @) b lsante di reset @ Fallo Satoms ® Alarma » Ocurrié una alarma  (8) Botén Reset (Reiniciar) @ Heucnpasnocrd® SHCTEMMAR (2 oo, > cv’jmanmwﬂ (®) Kronka c6poca
O Aucune panne ® Dispositif saboté  (9) Commutateur AP/STA O sem falhas @ Dispositivo violado  (9) Interruptor AP e STA @pcrrore O Nessun guasto ® Allarme ° onomissione (@ selettore AP/STA Sin error @ Dispositivo DO e EuUntO e ajon T oLumBoK @ Verpoiicrso s3nomaro (9) Mepekntovarens AP/STA
) Le panneau a été ajouté O Aucune alarme @) Connecteur de batterie O painel foi adicionado & O Nio ha alarmes (0 Conector da bateria dispositivo Panel agregado a la O Ninguna alarma @ Conector de bateria MaHenb AoBasneHa K yueTHo © Her curnanos tpesoru (10) Pasvem Garapen
(@) Liaison au compte Hik-Connect @ Interface réseau @ conexio conta Hik-connect @) Interface de rede Pannello aggiunto all'account O Nessunallarme @ Connettore della batteria  (3) Conexion cuenta Hik-Comnect Interfaz de red () Noaxniovenve  sanvcu Hik-Connect Coresoit nHrepbeiic
O Le panneau n'a pas été ajouté @ port dalimentation O painel ndo foi adicionado (@ Entrada de alimentagao @ cCollegamento __ tik-connect @ Interfaccia di rete Panel no agregado a la Interfaz de alimentacién Manens He poGasena k yueTHoi WnTepdelic snektponyTatma
. au compte Hik-Connect . o a conta Hik-connect Pannello non aggiunto (@) Interfaccia di alimentazione cuenta Hik-Connect 3anvcw Hik-Connect
Remarque : retirez e capot arriére, car des composants et des interfaces sont situés sur le Observagdo: Remova a tampa traseira. Alguns dos componentes e interfaces estdo no painel , all'account Hik-connect o , o , Nota: Retire la cubierta posterior para acceder a algunos de los componentes y conexiones del Mpumedanme: YAanuTe 3aHION0 KPbILIKY, @ TAKXKe HEKOTOPbIE KOMMOHEHTbI U Pa3beMbl Ha
capot arriére. traseiro. Nota: ﬁlmuovere il coperchio posteriore, poiché alcuni componenti e interfacce si trovano nel panel posterior. 334He nanenu.
. pannello posteriore. ,
|1nsDtaIIat|o|n_ p ¢ arribre. Faites alisser | ¢ arribre et retirer e d 2] Instalagao  Installazione Instalacién YcTaHOBKa
. Desserrez la vis du capot arriere. Faites glisser le capot arriére et retirez-le du . . . . . . . . . 0
panneau de commandes 1. Afrouxe o parafuso na tampa traseira. Deslize a tampa traseira e remova-a do ) . ) ) . X 1. Afloje el tornillo de la cubierta posterior. Deslice hacia abajo la cubierta posterior 1. OTKpyTWTE BUHT Ha 3aaHeN Kpbilke. CHUMUTE 33AHIOI0 KPLILIKY Ny/bTa
2. Insé te SIM d la fente dédié painel de controle 1. Allentare la vite sul coperchio posteriore. Far scorrere il coperchio posteriore e y retirela del panel de control ynpasneHus, CABNHYB ee BHU3.
. Insérez une carte ans la fente dédiée. ! Lole. ~ h i ° - . N v
3. Connectez la batterie au panneau de commandes 2. Insira um cartdo SIM na entrada para cartdo SIM. rimuoverlo dal pannello di controllo. 2. Inserte una tarjeta SIM en la ranura de la tarjeta SIM. 2. BerasbTe SIM-kapTy B COOTBETCTBYIOWMIA CROT.
4' C tez I'adaptat: d”) i tati . d d t 3 : 3. Conecte a bateria ao painel de controle. 2. Inserire una scheda SIM nello slot apposito. 3. Conecte la bateria al panel de control. 3. MoakniounTe Gatapeio K naHem ynpasneHua.
. éf;r;rt\sgue: L: Vaop :nfl;;vi:r:;nvee"rtaauog:iE?g:\,ei?gn ;OC:T::; Sei;:iﬁae :ZZ T:SQ 4. Conecte o adaptador de energia ao painel de controle e em uma tomada elétrica. 3. Collegare la batteria al pannello di controllo. . . 4. Conecte el adaptador de alimentacién al panel de control y a una toma de 4. Noakniouute KaGenb apaNTepa NUTAHUA K NAHENN YNipaB/ieHuts, a BISIKY afanTepa
i NP v : ’ O indicador de alimentagéo fica verde apds cerca de 30 segundos, o que significa 4. Collegare |'adattatore di alimentazione al pannello di controllo e a una presa di corriente. El indicador de energia se vuelve verde unos 30 segundos después, lo BCTaBLTE B PO3ETKY. MPUMEpPHO Yepes 30 cek. MHAMKATOP NUTaHUA 3aropuTca
dispositif est sous tension. . e P D irca 30 di I'indi di ali i iillumina i d RS . o 3 . 4 3e/1eHbIM. ITO 03HAYaeT, YTO YCTPOMCTBO BK/IIOUYEHO.
. - que o dispositivo esta ligado corrente. Dopo circa 30 secondi I'indicatore di alimentazione si illumina in verde que significa que el dispositivo esta encendido
Remarque : lorsque le panneau de commandes est dépourvu de carte SIM, de batterie, n’est J st - ~ . o ~ i he il dicoositive ¢ i e - o ) Mpumeuarme: OTcyTcTBue SIM-KapTbl, 6aTapen, NUTaHNA NEPEMEHHOTO TOKa UM
pas connecté  alimentation secteur ou au réseau, il connait un dysfonctionnement. Observagédo: As condigdes de auséncia de cartdo SIM, auséncia de bateria, alimentagdo CA ad indicare che il dispositivo e acceso. Nota: Los siguientes estados provocaran un fallo en el panel de control: sin tarjeta SIM, sin OTK/IOUEHME OT CETU MOKET BbI3BaTb COOIA B PaboTe NaHenN ynpasaeHns
A 5 : . " o b desligada ou rede desconectada causar&o falha no painel de controle. Nota: | casi di assenza di scheda SIM, assenza di batteria, interruzione di alimentazione CA o bateria, sin corriente o red desconectada. & y o
> Eﬁr::r;en:tiz I:ick?géenEtel’::fr?ie;dai;;?:uir:: |Iig§f;:edté3:§:3el,idISposmf estajoutéa 5. Conecte o cabo Ethernet a uma tomada de internet. Enquanto o dispositivo é d"SCO””GSS_iO”e direte causano un guasto del pannello di CO»””_O”O- - . . 5. Conecte el cable Ethernet a una salida de Internet. El indicador de enlace pasa a > 222;3:;2:—22 iayieeﬁzgn;h:;:fé: ﬁ?ks_zi':zggf’Zi':’:,f)aﬁgsTn“g:f,fﬂigﬁlﬁ:ﬁﬁﬂae,
6. Fixez Ie’:;apot arriere dans la position d’installation avec les vis fournies. Montez le adicionado a conta Hik-Connect, o indicador de conexdo fica verde. 5. Collegare il ;a\;ocEthernetla lé”a preszlntel{net Mentre il d'SPZS'“VO wsne aggiunto a verde mientras se agrega el dispositivo a la cuenta Hik-Connect. CBETUTLCA 3eNeHBIM LIBETOM. .
- o - i i3 i M i i un account Hik-Connect, I'indicatore di collegamento si accende in verde. i i icié i i i N
panneau de commandes sur le capot arriére et serrez la vis du capot arriére pour 6. Trave a tampa traseira na posigao de instalagdo com os parafusos fornecidos. Fixe 8 6. Asegure la cubierta posterior en la posicién de instalacién con los tornillos 6. 3aKpenuTe 3aHIO0 KPBILLKY B yCTAHOBOYHOM MO/ONKEHWN C MOMOLLBIO

terminer I'installation.

o painel de controle na tampa traseira e aperte o parafuso da tampa traseira para

completar a instalagdo.

6. Fissare il coperchio posteriore nella posizione di installazione con le viti in
dotazione. Applicare il pannello di controllo sul coperchio posteriore, quindi

provistos. Coloque la cubierta posterior en el panel de control y apriete el tornillo

para completar la instalacién.

npunaraembix BUHTOB. MpUKpenuTe NaHesb ynpasBaeHua K 3aHel Kpbilwke 1
3aTAHWUTE BUHT 3aAHel KPbIWKN AN1A 3aBepLIeHNA YCTaHOBKM.

< Ouverture latérale
Si vous devez acheminer le cable par le bas du capot, retirez la plaque de
'ouverture latérale.

¥ Abertura lateral
Se voceé precisar passar o cabo pelo fundo do painel, remova a chapa da abertura
lateral.

stringere le viti del coperchio per terminare I'installazione. 9 Apertura lateral

¥ Apertura laterale . . . X . Si necesita pasar el cable a través de la parte inferior del panel, retire la Idmina de
Per far passare i cavi attraverso la parte inferiore del pannello e rimuovere il foglio

¢ BokoBoe oTBepcTUe
EC/M Bbl XOTUTE NPO/IOKMTL Kabesb Yepes HUXKHIOK YacTb NaHesun, yaanuTte

¥ Vis SABOTAGE
Vous devez absolument fixer la vis SABOTAGE.

Configuration

Configuration via I'application

. Connectez-vous a la boutique d’applications « App Store » ou « Google Play » et

saisissez « Hik-Connect » pour rechercher et installer le client mobile.

Connectez-vous a I'application via votre compte Hi-Connect.

. Touchez « Ajouter un dispositif ». Scannez le code QR du dispositif figurant sur
I’étiquette collée sur le panneau arriére.

-

wN

»

mode de connexion.

Placez le commutateur de mode AP/STA sur la position AP et touchez « Confirmer ».

. Touchez « Connexion Wi-Fi » dans la fenétre qui s’affiche. Sélectionnez un réseau
Wi-Fi stable auquel vous connecter et cliquez sur « Suivant ».

. Créez un mot de passe pour activer le dispositif.

. Placez le commutateur de mode AP/STA sur la position STA.

Remarque : vous devez saisir le code de vérification (figurant sur I'étiquette du dispositif collée

sur le panneau arriére) avant I'activation si vous ajoutez le dispositif en entrant son numéro de

série (NS).

Configuration avec le client Web

Connexion au client Web

e Adresse IP par défaut en cas d’utilisation d’un navigateur mobile en mode AP : 192.168.8.1.
Le dispositif doit étre en mode AP.

ou

0~

® Adresse IP par défaut en cas de connexion directe du cable réseau a I'ordinateur : 192.0.0.64.

Saisissez I'adresse IP du dispositif dans la barre d’adresse du navigateur Web.
Créez un mot de passe pour activer le dispositif et vous connecter au client Web.

Ajout d’une caméra pour la zone

1. Cliquez sur « Systéme - Caméra réseau » pour pouvoir ajouter deux caméras au
panneau de commandes.

2. Cliquez sur « Dispositif sans fil-Zone », sélectionnez une zone, cliquez sur l'icéne
« Réglages » et sélectionnez une caméra a associer a la zone.

Vous pouvez également associer une caméra a la zone via I'application. Pour en savoir
plus, consultez le manuel d’utilisation du panneau de commandes de sécurité sans fil.

Configuration de la notification push vidéo (Video-Push)
Vous pouvez visionner la vidéo de I'alarme via I'application et I’e-mail. Pour une
configuration détaillée, reportez-vous au manuel d’utilisation du panneau de
commandes de sécurité.
Configuration avec le client iVMS-4200
. Téléchargez et installez le client iVMS-4200.
Remarque : vous pouvez télécharger le logiciel client sur le site Web officiel :
www.hikvision.com.

i

N

des dispositifs en ligne ; cliquez sur « Modifier les parameétres réseau », modifiez
le port a 80, puis cliquez sur « Ajouter au client ».
Remarque : vous devez activer le dispositif a la premiére utilisation.

49X Pour un commutateur multilingue, veuillez consulter le manuel d’utilisation du panneau de
commandes de sécurité (scanner le code QR) pour en savoir plus.

Fonctionnement du bouton de fonction

Remarque : ajoutez la carte ou le porte-clés via le client Web avant d’ajouter le dispositif
périphérique pour annuler I'alarme de sabotage.

Ajout d’un dispositif périphérique

Quand le panneau de commandes n’est pas en mode de configuration, appuyez sur
le bouton de fonction situé sur le cé6té du panneau de commandes et déclenchez un
dispositif périphérique.

Remarque : les télécommandes ne peuvent pas étre ajoutées en utilisant le bouton de fonction.
Vérification du signal RF

Quand le panneau de commandes n’est pas en mode de configuration, appuyez
deux fois sur le bouton de fonction et vous pourrez vérifier la force du signal RF sur
le dispositif périphérique.

. Touchez « Connexion au réseau ». Sélectionnez « Connexion sans fil (AP) » comme

. Accédez a la page « Gestion des dispositifs », sélectionnez le dispositif dans la liste

* Parafuso antiviolacdo

E obrigatdrio apertar o parafuso antiviolagdo.

Configuragao

Conﬁguragao via app
1. Acesse a App Store ou o Google Play e insira Hik-Connect para buscar e instalar o

cliente para celular.

2. Acesse 0 app com a conta Hik-Connect.

3. Toque em Adicionar dispositivo. Leia o cédigo QR no painel traseiro (na etiqueta).

4. Toque em Conectar a uma rede. Selecione Conexdo sem fio (AP) como modo de
conexdo.

5. Posicione o botdo dos modos AP/STA em AP e toque em Confirmar.

6. Toque em Conectar ao Wi-Fi na janela de aviso. Selecione e conecte a uma rede
Wi-Fi estdvel e clique em Avancgar.

7. Crie uma senha para ativar o dispositivo.

8. Coloque o interruptor de modo AP/STA na posicdo STA.

Observag&o: E necessario inserir o Cédigo de verificagdo (na etiqueta do dispositivo colada no

painel traseiro) antes da ativacdo, caso vocé esteja adicionando o dispositivo através da

insercdo do nimero de série (SN).

Configurar via Cliente Web

Acesse o Cliente Web

@ 0 endereco IP padrio ao usar o navegador mével em modo AP é: 192.168.8.1. O dispositivo
deve estar em modo AP.

® O endereco IP padrdo ao conectar o cabo de rede diretamente no computador é: 192.0.0.64.

Insira o endereco IP do dispositivo na barra de enderegos do navegador da
internet. Crie uma senha para ativar o dispositivo e acesse o cliente Web.
Adicione uma cdmera para a zona
1. Clique em Sistema - Camera de rede, e vocé podera adicionar duas cdmeras no
painel de controle.
. Clique em Dispositivo sem fio - Zona, selecione uma zona, clique no icone
Configuragdes e selecione uma camera a ser conectada a zona.
Também é possivel conectar uma camera a zona através do app. Consulte o
Manual do Usudario do Painel de Controle de Seguranga Sem Fio para ver os
detalhes.
Configurar o Video-Push
Vocé pode visualizar o video do alarme através do app e via e-mail. Para

N

configuragBes detalhadas, consulte o Manual do Usudrio do Painel de Controle de

Seguranga.
Configurar via Cliente 4200
1. Baixe e instale o cliente iVMS-4200.
Observagédo: Obtenha o software cliente no site oficial: www.hikvision.com.

2. Entre na pagina Gerenciamento de Dispositivos, selecione o dispositivo na Lista de

Dispositivos Online, clique em Editar configuragdes da rede, altere a porta para
80 e clique em Adicionar ao cliente.
Observagao: Vocé devera ativar o dispositivo em seu primeiro uso.

X Para alterar entre os idiomas, consulte o Manual do Usuario do Painel de Controle de
Seguranca (leia o c6digo QR) para obter detalhes.

Operagdo do botdo de fungdo

Observagdo: Adicione o cartdo ou controle remoto através do cliente Web antes de adicionar
um dispositivo periférico para restabelecer o alarme de violagdo.

Adicionar dispositivo periférico

Enquanto o painel de controle ndo estiver em modo de configuragdo, pressione uma vez
o botdo de fungdo na lateral do painel de controle e acione um dispositivo periférico.
Observag&o: Controles remotos ndo podem ser adicionados através da operagdo do botdo de
fungdo.

Verificar sinal de RF

Enquanto o painel de controle ndo estiver em modo de configuragdo, pressione duas

vezes o botdo de fungdo e vocé podera verificar a intensidade do sinal de RF no
dispositivo periférico.

protettivo del lato di apertura.

* Vite ANTIMANOMISSIONE

E obbligatorio fissare la vite ANTIMANOMISSIONE.

Impostazione

Impostazwne tramite APP

. Accedere ad App Store o Google Play e inserire Hik-Connect per cercare e
installare il client mobile.

. Accedere all'APP con l'account Hik-Connect.

. Toccare Aggiungi dispositivo. Effettuare la scansione del codice QR situato sul

pannello posteriore del dispositivo (sull'etichetta).

Toccare Connetti alla rete. Selezionare Connessione wireless (AP) come modalita

di connessione.

. Spostare il selettore di modalita AP/STA in posizione AP e toccare Conferma.

. Toccare Connetti a Wi-Fi sulla finestra di richiesta a comparsa. Selezionare una
rete Wi-Fi stabile e connettersi ad essa, poi fare clic su Avanti.

7. Creare una password per attivare il dispositivo.

8. Spostare il selettore di modalita AP/STA in posizione STA.

Nota: In caso di aggiunta del dispositivo tramite inserimento del numero di serie (SN), occorre

immettere il codice di verifica (disponibile sull'etichetta del dispositivo applicata al pannello

posteriore) prima dell'attivazione.

Impostazione tramite Client web

Accedere al client web

e Indirizzo IP predefinito in caso di utilizzo del browser mobile in modalita AP: 192.168.8.1. Il
dispositivo deve essere in modalita AP.

E AN
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e Indirizzo IP predefinito in caso di connessione diretta del cavo di rete al computer: 192.0.0.64

Inserire I'indirizzo IP del dispositivo nella barra degli indirizzi del browser web.
Creare una password per attivare il dispositivo e accedere al client web.
Aggiungere una telecamera per la zona
1. Facendo clic su Sistema-Telecamera di rete, & possibile aggiungere due
telecamere al pannello di controllo.
. Fare clic su Dispositivo wireless-Zona, selezionare una zona, fare clic sull'icona
Impostazioni e selezionare una telecamera da collegare alla zona.
E anche possibile collegare una telecamera alla zona tramite APP; per ulteriori
dettagli consultare il manuale d'uso del pannello di controllo sicurezza wireless.
Configurazione video push

N

E possibile visualizzare i video di allarme tramite APP ed e-mail. Per i dettagli delle

impostazioni, consultare il manuale d'uso del pannello di controllo.
Impostazione tramite Client 4200
1. Scaricare e installare il client iVMS-4200.
Nota: Scaricare il software client dal sito web ufficiale: www.hikvision.com.
2. Accedere alla pagina di Gestione dei dispositivi, selezionare il dispositivo
dall'elenco di dispositivi online, fare clic su Modifica impostazioni di rete, inserire
il numero di porta 80 e fare clic su Aggiungi al client.
Nota: Il dispositivo deve essere attivato per il primo utilizzo.

9% Per ulteriori dettagli in caso di switch multilingua, consultare il manuale d'uso del pannello di

controllo di sicurezza (scansione del codice QR).

Utilizzo del tasto funzione

la apertura lateral.
¥ Tornillo antimanipulaciéon
Es obligatorio asegurar el tornillo antimanipulacion.

Configuracién

Configurar mediante la aplicacién

Acceda a la App Store o a Google Play e introduzca Hik-Connect para buscar e

instalar el cliente mévil.

Inicie sesién en la aplicacion con la cuenta de Hi-Connect.

Pulse Afiadir dispositivo. Escanee el codigo QR del panel trasero (en la etiqueta).

Pulse Conectar a una red. Seleccione Conexién inaldmbrica (AP) como modo de

conexion.

Situe el interruptor de modo AP/STA en posicion AP, pulse Confirmar.

Pulse Conectar a wifi en la ventana emergente. Seleccione y conéctese a una red

wifi estable y haga clic en Siguiente.

7. Cree una contrasefia para activar el dispositivo.

8. Pulse el interruptor de modo «Punto de acceso/Estacion de trabajo» para
seleccionar Estacién de trabajo.

[

pwnN

o0

Nota: Debe introducir el cédigo de verificacion (situado en la etiqueta del dispositivo pegada en
el panel trasero) antes de la activacién si afiade el dispositivo introduciendo el nimero de serie.

Configure a través del cliente web

Inicie sesién en el cliente web

e Direccién IP predeterminada al utilizar el navegador mévil en modo AP: 192.168.8.1. El
dispositivo debe estar en modo AP.

e Direccion IP predeterminada al conectar el cable de red directamente al ordenador:
192.0.0.64

Introduzca la direccion IP del dispositivo en la barra de direcciones del navegador web.

Cree una contrasefia para activar el dispositivo e inicie sesion en el cliente web.
Afadir una cdmara para la zona
1. Haga clic en Camara de red de sistema, y podra afiadir dos camaras para el panel
de control.

N

icono de Ajustes y seleccione una cdmara para vincular a esa zona.
También puede vincular una cdmara a la zona a través de la aplicacion. Consulte
el Manual de usuario del Panel de control de seguridad inaldmbrico para mas
informacion.

Configure las notificaciones de video

Puede ver el video de alarma a través de la aplicacién y el correo electrénico. Para

ver los detalles de la configuracién, consulte el manual de usuario del panel de
control de seguridad.

Configuracidn a través del cliente 4200

1. Descargue e instale el cliente iVMS-4200.
Nota: Obtenga el software de cliente en la pagina web oficial: www.hikvision.com.

2. Acceda a la pagina de Administracién de dispositivo, seleccione el dispositivo en la
lista de dispositivos en linea, haga clic en Editar ajustes de red, cambie el puerto a

80 y haga clic en Afiadir a cliente.
Nota: Debe activar el dispositivo para su primer uso.

¥ Para el cambio de idioma consulte el Manual de usuario del panel de control de seguridad
(escanee el cédigo QR) para mas informacion.

Nota: L'aggiunta di schede o portachiavi tramite client web deve avvenire prima di aggiungere ﬂ Operadon del botén de funcion

dispositivi periferici per cancellare gli allarmi di manomissione.

Aggiungere il dispositivo periferico

Quando il pannello di controllo non si trova in modalita di configurazione, premere
una volta il tasto funzione sul lato del pannello di controllo per attivare un
dispositivo periferico.

Nota: | portachiavi non possono essere aggiunti tramite I'uso del tasto funzione.
Controllo del segnale RF

Quando il pannello di controllo non si trova in modalita di configurazione, premere
due volte il tasto funzione per controllare I'intensita del segnale RF sul dispositivo
periferico.

Nota: Ahada una tarjeta o un llavero a través del cliente web antes de afiadir un dispositivo
periférico para eliminar una alarma antimanipulacién.

Agregar un dispositivo periférico

Estando el panel de control fuera del modo de configuracion, pulse el botén de
funcién en el costado del panel de control una vez y active un dispositivo periférico.
Nota: No es posible agregar tokens de hardware mediante el accionamiento del botén de funcién.
Verifique la sefial de radiofrecuencia

Estando el panel de control fuera del modo de configuracion, pulse dos veces el
botén de funcién para verificar la intensidad de la sefial de radiofrecuencia del
dispositivo periférico.

Haga clic en Zona de dispositivo inalambrico y seleccione una zona. Haga clic en el

3arnywWwKy Ha 60KOBOM OTBEPCTUN.
<4X BUHT NPOTMBOB3/10OMHOM 3aLUUTbI
CnenyeT 06fA3aTe/IbHO 3aKPENUTb BUHT NPOTUBOB3/IOMHOI 3aLLMThI.

HacTpotika

HacTpolika yepes npunoxeHue

. OTkpoiiTe App Store nnun Google Play u BBeaute B cTpoKy nowucka Hik-Connect,
4TOObI CKaYaTb U YCTAaHOBUTL MOBUAbHBIN KAUEHT.

BoiiauTe B NpuioXKeHue Yepes yyeTHyto 3anuck Hik-Connect.

Haxmute «[Jo6aBuTb ycTpoicTBo». OTCKaHMpyiTe QR-KOA yCTPOICTBA Ha 3aaHeln
naHenu (Ha aTukeTke).

. HaxmuTe «MoAKNIOUUTLCA K CETUY. B KauecTse pexunma noakaloHeHus Boibepute
«becnposoaHoe coeguHeHune (AP)».

MNepeseauTe nepekntoyatens pexnmos AP/STA B nonoskeHue AP, HaxkmuTe
«MoaTBepAnTbY.

6. HaxkmuTte «Mogkntoumtbca K Wi-Fi» BO BCn/ibiBatoLwem okHe. Boibepute Touky
Wi-Fi co cTabunbHbIM coeguHeHWEM U HaxkmuTe «anee».

7. CospaiiTe Nnaponb ANA aKTUBALMK YCTPOWCTBA.

8. MNepeseauTte nepekntoyaTens pexkumos AP/STA 8 nonoxeHue STA.

MpumeuaHme: ecam Bbl 406aBARETE YCTPOICTBO MyTEM BBO/A €O CEPUIHOTO HOMEpa, nepes,

aKTMBaLMel HeOBXOAMMO BBECTN €ro NPOBEPOUHbIN KO, (MPUBEAEH Ha STUKETKE Ha 3ajHeit

naHenu ycTpoiicTea).

HacTtpolika yepes Be6-KaveHT

BowauTte B Be6-KNIMEHT

® CraHpaapTHbIM IP-agpec npu ucnonb3osBaHuu mobunbHoro 6paysepa B pexkume AP:
192.168.8.1. YCTPOMCTBO AO/KHO HAaXoAUTbCA B pexxume AP.

@ CraHaapTHbili IP-aapec Npu NOAKNIOMEHNM CETEBOTO KaBens HANPAMYIO K KOMMbIOTEpy:
192.0.0.64.

Beeaute IP-agpec ycTpoiicTea B CTpoKe noucka se6-6paysepa. Cosaaiite napons
ANA aKTMBALMM YCTPOICTBA U BXOAA B BEB-K/MEHT.

[o6asneHne Kamepsbl K 30He

1. HaxkmuTe «Cuctema — ceTeBas Kamepa», 1 Bbl MOXeTe 106aBUTb Be Kamepbl Ha
naHenb ynpasneHus.

2. HaxmuTe «BecnpoBosHOe YCTPOCTBO — 30Ha», BbIGEPUTE 30HY, HAXKMUTE 3HAUOK
«MapameTpbi» 1 BbiGepUTE Kamepy A/1A NPUBASKM K 30He.

Bbl TakXKe MoXKeTe NpuBA3aTbh Kamepy K 30He Yepes npunoxkeHue. [na nonydyeHma
noapo6Hoit MHGopmaumn cM. «PyKOBOACTBO NONIb30BaTeNA K NaHe
ynpasnexus cuctemoii 6esonacHocT1 6ecnpoBoAHOMN ceTu».

Hactpoiika scnnbiBaiowmx BUAEOYBEAOMAEHN
Bbl MOXeTe NpocMaTpuBaTh CUrHa/IbHOE BUAEO Yepes NPUIOXKEHUE U MO 3N1eKTPOHHOM
noute. 1A nony4eHnsa nogpobHoM nHdopmaLmMmn o napameTpax HaCTPOMKMU CM.
"PyKOBOACTBO MO/Ib30BaTeNsA K NaHenu ynpaeneHus cucremon 6esonacHoctu'.

Hac-rpom(a yepes KnaneHT 4200

. CKa4aiTe 1 ycTaHOBUTE KAMEHT iVMS-4200.
TPUMEYaHME: KNMEHTCKOE NPOrPaMMHOE oBecriedeHne MOKHO NONYUUTL Ha ObULMAaNEHOM
Beb-caiite www.hikvision.com.

2. OTKpoiiTe cTpaHULy «YnpasneHue ycTpoiicTBamun», Bbibepute ycTpoicTBo BO
BKNaAKe «CrnCOK NOAKNOYEHHBIX YCTPOWCTBY, HaXMUTE «M3MeHUTb NapameTpbl
cetn», ykaxute nopT 80 u Haxmute «[Jo6aBuUTb B KNNEHT».

Mpumeyarme: Mpu NEPBOM MCNONb30BaHNM YCTPOICTBA Er0 HEOBXOANMO aKTUBMPOBATL.

9 [11A nonyuenmns NoApoGHOI MHGOPMALMK O NEPEXOAE Ha APYroOil A3bIK CM. «PyKOBOACTBO
nonb30BaTeNA K NaHenn ynpasneHna cuctemoit 6esonacHocTu» (oTckaHupyite QR-Koa).

A dkcnayatauma GyHKUMOHANbHOW KHOMKKU

MpumeyaHue: 4To6bl A€3aKTUBMPOBATL CUrHAN TPEBOMM NpU B3NoMe, nepea AobasneHnem

nepudepuitHoro ycTpoiicTea 4obasbTe HYepes Be6-KNMEHT KapTy uan 6penok.

JfobasneHne nepudepunitHoro ycTpoicrea

Koraa naHenb ynpasaeHUsa He HaXOAMUTCA B PEXXMME HAaCTPOMKU, HarkMmuTe

KpaTKOBPEMEHHO KHOMKY GYHKUMI1 Ha BOKOBOM CTOpOHEe naHenu, Y4tobbl

aKTMBMPOBaTh NepudepuritHoe ycTpoicTeo.

MpumeyaHune: Bpenokn Henb3a A06aBUTH C NOMOLLBLIO KHOMKU GYHKUMIA.

MNpoBepKa pagMo4acToTHOro curHana

Koraa naHenb ynpasneHuns He HaXOAMTCA B PEXXMME HaCTPOMKK, ABaXAbl HAXMUTE

KHOMKY GYHKLMIA, 4TO6bI NPOBEPUTH MOWHOCTb PAAVMOYACTOTHOTO CUrHana

nepudepuitHoro ycTpoiicrsea.
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TexHMYecKue gaHHble

Alarm Input 32 Alarm Input 32 Alarm Input 32 Alarm Input 32 Alarm Input 32
Alarm Output 32 Alarm Output 32 Alarm Output 32 Alarm Output 32 Alarm Output 32
C ion de C do de C i C i6n de
dispositif Siréne 2 dispositivos [ Sirene 2 dispositivo Sirena 2 dlspusmvo Sirena 2 nopkntouenne |Cvpena 2
sans fil — sem fio wireless — lambrico - y! i
Télécommande 8 Comando 8 Portachiavi 8 Llavero transmisor 8 Bpenok 8
Partition 1 Divisdo 1 Partizione 1 Particién 1 Pasgen 1
Interaction Sortie audio 1,1,5wW Interagdo Saida de adudio 1,1,5W Interazione Uscita audio 1,1,5W Interaccién Salida de audio 1,1,5wW B3aumogpeiictemne | AyanoBbIXos, 1-1,5 Bt
Fréquence RF 868 MHz Frequéncia de RF 868 MHz Frequenza RF 868 MHz Frecuencia RF 868 MHz Yacrora pagunokaHana 868 MI'y,
N ~ N — PaguouactoTHan
RF Modulation RF 2GFSK RF Modulagdo de RF 2GFSK RF Modulazione RF 2 GFSK Radiofr: ia | Modulacién de RF 2GFSK P. moaynauma 2GFSK
. a Rk X X i i K K . aNbHOCTb AeiCTBUA
Portée RF 800 m (espace dégagé) Distancia de RF 800 m (espago aberto) Distanza RF 800 m (Spazi aperti) ll?e:ztig?felﬁlfeencia 800 m (distancia abierta) gaAMoKaHaﬁa 800 m (Ha OTKPLITOM MpOCTPaHCTBE)
Réseau filaire |Ethernet 10/100 Mbit/s auto-adaptatif Rede com fios |Ethernet Autoadaptativa 10M/100M Rete cablata Ethernet Auto adattivo 10 M/100 M Red por cable |Ethernet 10 M/100 M autoadaptativo MNposopHan cetb |Ethernet 10M/100M c aBTONOACTPOMKOWM
Fonctions de notification push vers Suporta notificac8es push de relatérios Supporta notifiche di segnalazione Compatible con informe de notificacién NoanepKa yseaomaenmit 8 ARC u
Réseau GPRS, 3/4G ARC et cloud, de notification par Rede celular | GpRs, 3/4G para ARC e nuvem, notificagdes em Rete cellulare |GpRs, 3/4G verso ARC e Cloud, notifiche testuali Red mévil | GpRs, 3/4G push a ARCy la nube, notificacién de Cotosas ceTb  |GPRS, 3/4G oBnaKe, TEKCTOBbIX COOBLEHMI SMS 1
cellulaire . message SMS et de notification audio ’ texto via SMS e notificagdes em dudio ’ tramite SMS e notifiche audio tramite ’ texto a través de SMS y notificacion de ’ 38 Kom;lx BeAOMACHMI MO TenedoH
via appel téléphonique via chamada telefénica chiamate telefoniche audio a través de llamada telefénica V! yeea v
Standard 802.11b/g/n Padrao 802.11b/g/n Standard 802.11b/g/n Estandar 802.11b/g/n CraHpapt 802.11b/g/n
Wi-Fi Cryptage Pris en charge Wi-Fi Criptografia Suportado Wi-Fi Crittografia Supportato Wi-Fi Cifrado Compatible Wi-Fi WudposaHue Noaaepskusaetcs
Canal 2,4 GHz Canal 2.4G Canale 2,4 GHz Canal 2,4 GHz Kanan 2,4 Ty,

Application et Application iVMS-4200 et application mobile Aplicagio e Aplicativo iVMS-4200, e app para celular Applicazione e Applicazione iVMS-4200 e aPP mobile Apli - Aplicacién iVMS-4200 y aplicacién movil n n MpumeHeHne iVMS-4200 1 MoBunbHOE NPpUIoKeHue
protocole Protocole SIA - Contact ID protocolo Protocolo SIA - Contact ID protocollo Protocollo SIA - ID contatto protocolo Protocolo SIA - ID de contacto npoToKkon MpoTokon SIA — npoTtokon Contact ID
Utilisateur » 13 (1 installateur, 1 administrateur Usuirio Usurio 13 (1 instalador, 1 administrador e Utente Utente 13 (1 Instal_latore, 1 Amministratore Usuario Usuario 13(1 inst_alador, 1 administrador y Monbsosatenb |Monbsosatens 13 (1 yctaHoBWMK, 1 aagMUHKUCTPaTOP

Utilisateur et 11 utilisateurs généraux) 11 usuarios gerais) e 11 Utenti generali) 11 usuarios generales) 1 11 06bI4HbIX NONb30BaTENE)
Puissance S5VCcc 10w Power (Alimentagdo) 5VCC, 10 W Alimentazione 5V CC, 10 W Alimentacion 5VCC 10W MNuraxue 5 B nocr. Toka, 10 BT
Consommation Consumo Consumo (sin HDD <56W MoTpeGaaeman MOLHOCTL
(sans disque dur) <56W (sem o disco rigido) <5,6W Consumo (senza HDD) <5,6 W = t( 3 ) - (6e3 »ecTKOro Ancka) <568t
emperatura de
Température de 10°C & &E ° Temperatura de 10 . Temperatura operativa  [Da-10 °Ca 55 °C funcionamiento de-10°Ca55°C Paboyan Temnepatypa o1 -10°C g0 55°C
Autres fonctionnement 10°Cas5°C Outros operacio 10°Cas55°C Altro e Otros und ! Opyroe 5 5
— midita di Humedad de 1aXKHOCTb B pabouem .
Humidite de 10290 % Umidade de operagdo 10% a 90% funzionamento Da 10% a 90% funcionamiento 10%a90 % pesume 10-90 %
fonctionnement
Matériau de la coque PC+ABS Material do invélucro PC+ABS Materiale del guscio PC+ABS Material de la carcasa PC + ABS Martepuan kopnyca MNK/ABC-nnactvk
Dimensions (I x H x L) 155 x 155 x 35 mm Dimensdes (Lx A x P) 155 x 155 x 35 mm Dimensioni (L x A x P) 155 x 155 x 35 mm Dimensiones 155 x 155 x 35 mm Pasmepsbi (4 x LU x B) 155 x 155 x 35 mm




